
GENERAL AGREEMENT ACCORD GENERAL SUR C0NFIDEHTIAL 

O N TARIFFS AND LES TARIFS DOUANIERS ^.53/57* 
TRADE ET LE COMMERCE l 6 S e * t e n * > e r 1 9 8 ° 

Textiles Surveillance Body Organe de surveillance des textiles 

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Article k:k 

Amendment to the Bilateral Agreement between the 
United States and Singapore 

Note by the Chairman 

The attached notification received from the United States mission concerns 
a further amendment to the "bilateral agreement between the United States and 
Singapore, concluded under Article k of the Arrangement. 

"Tor details of the agreement and previous amendments see COM.TEX/SB/399» 
UOO, 464, U95, 528, 567 and 584. 

ARRANGEMENT CONCERNANT LE COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL PES TEXTILES 

Notification conformément à l ' a r t i c l e 4, paragraphe 4 

Modification de l 'accord b i l a t é r a l entre les 
Etats-Unis e t Singapour 

Note du Président 

La Mission des Etats-Unis a fa i t parvenir au sec ré ta r i a t l a no t i f ica t ion 
c i - jo in t e re la t ive à une nouvelle modification de l ' accord b i l a t é r a l 1 conclu 
entre les Etats-Unis e t Singapour au t i t r e de l ' a r t i c l e 4 de l'Arrangement. 

Pour l e dé ta i l de l ' accord et les modifications précédentes, voir les 
documents COM.TEX/SB/399, 400, 464, 1+95, 528, 567 et 584. 



UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE 

1-3 AVENUE DE LA PAIX 

GENEVA, SWITZERLAND 

32 0970 
i •-.: CO 

September 5, 1980. 

T7 

The Honorable Paul Wurth 
Ambassador 
Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Body 
GATT 
154, rue de Lausanne 
CH-1211 Geneva 21 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 4 of-Article V^ 
of the Arrangement Regarding International Trade-in-

s'zzrA1 
VA«*-A^ &\ 

Textiles, I am instructed by my government to—inform 
the Textiles Surveillance Body of the further amendment 
of the textile agreements between the Government of the 
United States of America and the Governments of Malaysia, 
Mexico, Pakistan, 1/ Romania, 2/ and Singapore. 

The original bilateral agreements and prior amendments have 
been notified and circulated as follows: for Malaysia, as 
COM.TEX/SB/358, 401, 490, 529 and 569; for Mexico, as 
COM.TEX/SB/400; for Pakistan, as COM.TEX/S3/300, 491 and 
545; for Romania, as COM.TEX/SB/267, 294, 347, 397 (Part) 
and 494; and for Singapore, as COM.TEX/SB/399, 400, 464, 
495, 528, 567 and 584. 

1/ Cotton only. 
2/ Wool and man-made fiber only. 



s ,l.'ÇW!*««B"'*,-..« '. «" >».',^",S."tMJlW''-''i- s». .'•^ii;'.'.l»:.'<4f".:lTi '.TMTWE 

£ 
Each of the amendments referred t-
increases in consultatMoh Ir-vMb. 
as follows : 

provides foi7 

Increase?? are 

&i 

Country 

Ma lays i a 

•ovinus Leve l Mew Leve l 

Mexico 

P a k i s t a n 

rtomania 

3 inça : : or 

M 6 (wool s w e a t e r s , W;î r 
604 (mmf y a r n ) 
613 (spun n o n c e 1,1 u l o s ! c 

y a r n ) 

3W ( c o l i b r i mï.k-rwe iv) 
3;>9 ( o t h e r co'tv'hii annn r 
60à ( T S Ù S A 310 , 50)10' -

si-un y a r n ) 
c'30 (niiRf ci r e s s i r..' row M.* 

: t c . î 

331 (cotton glove:-') 
3^0 (cotton shirts) 
2-'<? (cor.ton shirts') 
351 (eot. ton hj/-htv.>Ki'") 

r:'y? (r:imf' Co:tts) 

3i7 (ivîlls and satins) 
3-1 (fotton olcu^ès) 

Enclosed hereto are conies iht; n'otds 
amendments. 

H.0,000 sye 
,000,000 syè 
,000,000 sye 

'/OC,000 sye 
) 700,000 sye 
-,500,000 sye 

•0.000 sve 

700,000 sye 
700,000 sye 
700,000 sye 
700,000 sye 

,000,000 sye 

235,000 z 
3,300,000 s 
2,660,000 s 

2,000,000 s 
3,000.000 s 
3,750f000 s 

1,500,000 s 

1,0001000 s 
1,000,000- s 
1,100,000 s 
1,000,000 s 

700,HOC sye .1,400,000' s 

1:'4 

-1 

: 

' s 1 7 0 .-i le zen 

'feet to these 

14,627,272 s 
58,000 dozen 

Sincerely, 

& i-ïobert II. f-henherd * 
H;!Vii;lOiî~l>-ru-«^lo 

MilA --•"- >"* • ' - •••&«•> Siamafl.-••••..»•- fcMM»jJ,-i,.jt. -.."-ah. - ^ . 



* " bLw'.l. i M LUI Q( S "I 

é 

é 

Wl>'.'if 

July 14, 1980 

Mr. K.P. Wong 
Second Secretary (Economie) 
Embassy of the Republic of Singapore 

Dear Mr. Wong: 

I refer to paragraph 5 of the Agreement between the 
United States of America and the Republic of Singapore 
relating to Trade in Cotton, Wool, and Man-Made Fiber 
Textiles and Textile Products, with annexes, effected 
by exchange of notes September 21 and 22, 1978 as amended 
("the Agreement") and to your letter of June 20, 1980 
concerning exports from Singapore to the United States 
of products classified in textile categories 317 and 341. 

On behalf of my Government, I have the honor to 
propose that the consultation level for Category 317 
be increased to a level of 14,627,272 square yards for 
the 1980 agreement year and that the consultation level 
for Category 341 be increased to a level of 58,000 dozen 
for the 1980 agreement year. 

If this proposal is acceptable to your Government, 
this letter and your letter of confirmation shall 
constitute an amendment to the Agreement. 

Sincerely, 

Harry Kopp 
Deputy Assisant Secretary 

Trade and Commercial Affairs 



Zablc AdJrcx: SINGAWAKIL WASHINGTON 

Out Kef: 

our Kef: 

EMBASSY Or THE 
REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE 

1824 R STREET, N.W., 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20009 

TEL: (202) 667-7$$$ 

18 July 1980 

Mr Harry Kopp 
Deputy Assistant Secretary 
Trade and Commercial Affairs 
Department of State 
Washington DC 205 20 

f 
Dear Kr Kopp 

I refer to paragraph 5 of the Agreement between the 
United States of America and the Republic of Singapore relating 
to Trade in Cotton, Wool, and Han-Made Fiber Textiles and 
Textile Products, with annexes, effected by exchange of notes 
September 21 and 22, 1978 as amended ("the Agreement") and 
to your letter of 14 July 1980. 

Your Government proposed that the consultation level 
for Category 317 be increased to a leavel of 14,627,272 square 
yards for the 1930 agreement year and that the consultation 
level for Category 341 be increased to a level of 
58,000 dozen for the 1980 agreement year. 

I am pleased to confirm that the proposal is 
acceptable to my Government. Your letter of 14 July 
and this letter of confirmation constitute an amendment 
to the Agreement. 

1 
Yours sincerely 

r 

K P WONG 
SECOND SECRETARY 

iLèà 

i 2 


